COS4890
www.cosine-ic.com 1
Features
■ 2.5V to 5.5V Operation
■ 1.2W into 8Ω BTL load from 5.2V
Power Supply
■ THD+N=1% (typ.)
■ Shutdown Current: 0.01µA (typ.)

7 GND Ground
8 VO2 Positive output, connected to the load
2. Package and Ordering Information
Model Order Number Package Package Option Marking
Information
COS4890
COS4890SR SOP-8 Tape and Reel, 3000 COS4890SR
COS4890MR MSOP-8 Tape and Reel, 3000 COS4890MR
COS4890TR TDFN-8 Tape and Reel, 3000 COS4890TR
COS4890
www.cosine-ic.com 3
3. Product Specification
3.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Parameter Rating Units
Power Supply: VDD to GND 6 V
Input Voltage -0.3V to VDD+0.3 V
Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
Junction Temperature 150 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to 125 °C
ESD Susceptibility, HBM 2000 V
(1) Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be operable
above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addition,
extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The absolute
maximum ratings are stress ratings only.
3.2 Thermal Data
Parameter Rating Unit
Package Thermal Resistance
206 (MSOP8)
155 (SOP8) °C/W
3.3 Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Rating Unit
DC Supply Voltage 2.5V ~ 5.5V V
Operating ambient temperature -40 to +85 °C
COS4890
www.cosine-ic.com 4
3.4 Electrical Characteristics
(VDD=+5V, TA=+25°C, RL=8Ω, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Quiescent Current IQ
VIN=0V, no load 3.6
mA
VIN=0V, 8Ω load 3.8
Shutdown Current ISHDN Vshutdown=0V 0.01 1.0 μA
Shutdown Voltage Input High VSDIH 1.2 V
Shutdown Voltage Input Low VSDIL 0.4 V
Output Offset Voltage VOS 5 25 mV
Output Power PO
VDD=5.2V, RL=8Ω,
THD=1%, f=1KHz 1.2 W
Total Harmonic Distortion Plus
Noise THD+N
VDD=5V, RL=8Ω,
Po=1W, f=1KHz 0.123
%VDD=3.6V, RL=8Ω,
Po=0.5W, f=1KHz 0.13
VDD=2.5V, RL=8Ω,
Po=0.2W, f=1KHz 0.163
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR
f=217Hz 60 dB
f=1KHz 68 dB
Wake up time TWU CBYPASS=1μF 140 ms
COS4890
www.cosine-ic.com 5
4.0 Application Notes
Internal Configuration
As shown in Figure 1, the COS4890 has two operational amplifiers internally, allowing for a few
different amplifier configurations. The first amplifier’s gain is externally configurable, while the
second amplifier is internally fixed in a unity-gain, inverting configuration. The closed-loop gain of the
first amplifier is set by selecting the ratio of RF to RIN while the second amplifier’s gain is fixed by the
two internal 20kΩ resistors. Figure 1 shows that the output of amplifier one serves as the input to